
3

Foothill

James Lick

Independence

Franklin-McKinley ESD

Andrew P. Hill

Milpitas

5

San Jose

2

4

Wm. C. Overfelt

Silver Creek

Santa Teresa

Piedmont Hills

Oak Grove

1 Mt Pleasant

Alum Rock Union ESD

Evergreen ESD

Calero

Berryessa Union ESD

Yerba Buena

Mount Pleasant ESD

Oak Grove ESD

East Foothills

Evergreen Valley

Orchard ESD

880
680

280
Mount Hamilton Rd

San Antonio Valley Rd

Monterey Hwy

Monterey Rd

Alum Rock Ave

Mount Hamilton Rd

Little Saigon

©2021 CALIPER

Possible Sequence of Elections:
2026: Areas 1, 3, and 5
2028: Areas 2 and 4

Subject to public hearing and 
change



District 1

Total Pop 105,813

Deviation from ideal -3,931

% Deviation -3.58%

% Hisp 61.7%

% NH White 5%

% NH Black 2%

% Asian-American 29%

Total 58,832

% Hisp 52%

% NH White 8%

% NH Black 2%

% Asian/Pac.Isl. 36%

Total 46,545

% Latino est. 52%

% Spanish-Surnamed 47%

% Asian-Surnamed 23%

% Filipino-Surnamed 5%

% NH White est. 14%

% NH Black 3%

Total 17,261

% Latino est. 49%

% Spanish-Surnamed 44%

% Asian-Surnamed 24%

% Filipino-Surnamed 6%

% NH White est. 16%

% NH Black 3%

Total 34,162

% Latino est. 54%

% Spanish-Surnamed 49%

% Asian-Surnamed 22%

% Filipino-Surnamed 5%

% NH White est. 16%

% NH Black est. 5%

ACS Pop. Est. Total 103,218

age0-19 26%

age20-60 55%

age60plus 19%

immigrants 47%

naturalized 52%

english 22%

spanish 50%

asian-lang 25%

other lang 3%

Language Fluency Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" 39%

hs-grad 50%

bachelor 14%

graduatedegree 5%

Child in Household child-under18 42%

Pct of Pop. Age 16+ employed 62%

income 0-25k 11%

income 25-50k 12%

income 50-75k 13%

income 75-200k 45%

income 200k-plus 19%

single family 76%

multi-family 24%

rented 46%

owned 54%

Total population data from the 2020 California Adjustment to the Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

2

113,767

4,023

3.67%

34%

25%

4%

34%

73,372

28%

34%

4%

31%

61,657

28%

25%

22%

3%

42%

5%

30,634

23%

20%

20%

2%

50%

5%

51,283

26%

24%

21%

3%

46%

4%

112,184

24%

58%

18%

36%

59%

48%

22%

22%

8%

20%

46%

26%

15%

37%

67%

6%

8%

9%

47%

31%

74%

26%

38%

62%

3

111,504

1,760

1.60%

42%

8%

2%

45%

64,346

34%

11%

4%

50%

52,533

32%

29%

41%

3%

17%

4%

20,880

27%

25%

43%

3%

20%

5%

39,546

32%

29%

41%

3%

21%

4%

106,965

25%

55%

20%

50%

61%

26%

33%

38%

3%

39%

46%

17%

8%

37%

62%

13%

13%

13%

40%

20%

72%

28%

43%

57%

4

111,351

1,607

1.46%

16%

11%

2%

69%

67,520

15%

15%

2%

66%

54,007

19%

17%

46%

6%

25%

4%

25,146

16%

15%

45%

6%

29%

4%

44,231

18%

17%

45%

6%

28%

3%

107,336

19%

60%

21%

55%

59%

31%

12%

48%

9%

30%

33%

30%

24%

31%

65%

8%

7%

8%

37%

40%

70%

30%

40%

60%

5

106,286

-3,458

-3.15%

22%

15%

2%

59%

72,112

19%

21%

3%

56%

67,161

21%

19%

39%

4%

31%

4%

34,178

19%

17%

35%

4%

37%

4%

55,814

21%

19%

37%

4%

34%

4%

103,365

22%

52%

26%

46%

73%

38%

13%

38%

11%

24%

38%

29%

20%

36%

60%

6%

7%

7%

37%

44%

93%

7%

18%

82%

Total

548,721

7,954

7.25%

35%

13%

3%

47%

336,182

29%

18%

3%

48%

281,903

29%

26%

34%

4%

27%

4%

128,098

25%

22%

33%

4%

33%

4%

225,036

28%

26%

33%

4%

31%

4%

533,068

23%

56%

21%

47%

61%

33%

26%

34%

7%

30%

43%

24%

15%

36%

63%

8%

9%

10%

41%

32%

77%

23%

37%

63%
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Total Pop

Citizen Voting Age Pop

Voter Registration
(Nov 2022)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2022)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2020)

Age

Immigration

Language spoken at home

Education
(among those age 25+)

Household Income

Housing Stats

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black 
registration and turnout counts estimated by Justin. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2018-2022 American Community Survey 
and Special Tabulation 5-year data.
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