

	East Side Union Revised Map						
District		1	2	3	4	5	Total
	Total Pop	105,813	113,767	111,504	111,351	106,286	548,721
	Deviation from ideal	-3,931	4,023	1,760	1,607	-3,458	7,954
	% Deviation	-3.58%	3.67%	1.60%	1.46%	-3.15%	7.25%
Total Pop	% Hisp	61.7%	34%	42%	16%	22%	35%
	% NH White	5%	25%	8%	11%	15%	13%
	% NH Black	2%	4%	2%	2%	2%	3%
	% Asian-American	29%	34%	45%	69%	59%	47%
Citizen Voting Age Pop	Total	58,832	73,372	64,346	67,520	72,112	336,182
	% Hisp	52%	28%	34%	15%	19%	29%
	% NH White	8%	34%	11%	15%	21%	18%
	% NH Black	2%	4%	4%	2%	3%	3%
	% Asian/Pac.Isl.	36%	31%	50%	66%	56%	48%
Voter Registration (Nov 2022)	Total	46,545	61,657	52,533	54,007	67,161	281,903
	% Latino est.	52%	28%	32%	19%	21%	29%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	47%	25%	29%	17%	19%	26%
	% Asian-Surnamed	23%	22%	41%	46%	39%	34%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	5%	3%	3%	6%	4%	4%
	% NH White est.	14%	42%	17%	25%	31%	27%
	% NH Black	3%	5%	4%	4%	4%	4%
Voter Turnout (Nov 2022)	Total	17,261	30,634	20,880	25,146	34,178	128,098
	% Latino est.	49%	23%	27%	16%	19%	25%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	44%	20%	25%	15%	17%	22%
	% Asian-Surnamed	24%	20%	43%	45%	35%	33%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	6%	2%	3%	6%	4%	4%
	% NH White est.	16%	50%	20%	29%	37%	33%
	% NH Black	3%	5%	5%	4%	4%	4%
	Total	34,162	51,283	39,546	44,231	55,814	225,036
Voter Turnout (Nov 2020)	% Latino est.	54%	26%	32%	18%	21%	28%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	49%	24%	29%	17%	19%	26%
	% Asian-Surnamed	22%	21%	41%	45%	37%	33%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	5%	3%	3%	6%	4%	4%
	% NH White est.	16%	46%	21%	28%	34%	31%
	% NH Black est.	5%	4%	4%	3%	4%	4%
ACS Bon Fot	Total		112,184			_	_
ACS Pop. Est.	age0-19	103,218	24%	106,965 25%	107,336 19%	103,365	533,068
		26% 55%	58%	55%	60%	52%	56%
	age20-60						_
	age60plus	19%	18%	20%	21%	26%	21%
Immigration	immigrants	47%	36%	50%	55%	46%	47%
	naturalized	52%	59%	61%	59%	73%	61%
					2.101		
	english	22%	48%	26%	31%	38%	33%
_anguage spoken at home	spanish	50%	22%	26% 33%	12%	13%	33% 26%
Language spoken at home	spanish asian-lang	50% 25%	22% 22%	26% 33% 38%	12% 48%	13% 38%	33% 26% 34%
	spanish asian-lang other lang	50%	22%	26% 33%	12%	13%	33% 26%
Language spoken at home  Language Fluency	spanish asian-lang	50% 25%	22% 22%	26% 33% 38%	12% 48%	13% 38%	33% 26% 34%
Language Fluency	spanish asian-lang other lang	50% 25% 3%	22% 22% 8%	26% 33% 38% 3%	12% 48% 9%	13% 38% 11%	33% 26% 34% 7%
	spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	50% 25% 3% 39%	22% 22% 8% 20%	26% 33% 38% 3% 39%	12% 48% 9% 30%	13% 38% 11% 24%	33% 26% 34% 7% 30%
Language Fluency Education	spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad	50% 25% 3% 39% 50%	22% 22% 8% 20% 46%	26% 33% 38% 3% 39% 46%	12% 48% 9% 30% 33%	13% 38% 11% 24% 38%	33% 26% 34% 7% 30% 43%
Language Fluency Education	spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor	50% 25% 3% 39% 50% 14%	22% 22% 8% 20% 46% 26%	26% 33% 38% 3% 39% 46% 17%	12% 48% 9% 30% 33% 30%	13% 38% 11% 24% 38% 29%	33% 26% 34% 7% 30% 43% 24%
Language Fluency  Education (among those age 25+)	spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree	50% 25% 3% 39% 50% 14% 5%	22% 22% 8% 20% 46% 26% 15%	26% 33% 38% 3% 39% 46% 17% 8%	12% 48% 9% 30% 33% 30% 24%	13% 38% 11% 24% 38% 29% 20%	33% 26% 34% 7% 30% 43% 24% 15%
Language Fluency  Education (among those age 25+)  Child in Household	spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18	50% 25% 3% 39% 50% 14% 5% 42%	22% 22% 8% 20% 46% 26% 15% 37%	26% 33% 38% 39% 46% 17% 8%	12% 48% 9% 30% 33% 30% 24% 31%	13% 38% 11% 24% 38% 29% 20% 36%	33% 26% 34% 7% 30% 43% 24% 15% 36%
Language Fluency  Education (among those age 25+)  Child in Household	spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed	50% 25% 3% 39% 50% 14% 5% 42%	22% 22% 8% 20% 46% 26% 15% 37%	26% 33% 38% 3% 39% 46% 17% 8% 37% 62%	12% 48% 9% 30% 33% 30% 24% 31% 65%	13% 38% 11% 24% 38% 29% 20% 36% 60%	33% 26% 34% 7% 30% 43% 24% 15% 36% 63%
Language Fluency  Education (among those age 25+)  Child in Household	spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k	50% 25% 3% 39% 50% 14% 5% 42% 62% 11%	22% 22% 8% 20% 46% 26% 15% 37% 67%	26% 33% 38% 3% 39% 46% 17% 8% 37% 62% 13%	12% 48% 9% 30% 33% 30% 24% 31% 65% 8%	13% 38% 11% 24% 38% 29% 20% 36% 60%	33% 26% 34% 7% 30% 43% 24% 15% 36% 63%
Language Fluency  Education (among those age 25+)  Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k	50% 25% 3% 39% 50% 14% 5% 42% 62% 11%	22% 22% 8% 20% 46% 26% 15% 37% 67% 6%	26% 33% 38% 39% 46% 17% 8% 37% 62% 13%	12% 48% 9% 30% 33% 30% 24% 31% 65% 8% 7%	13% 38% 11% 24% 38% 29% 20% 36% 60% 6% 7%	33% 26% 34% 7% 30% 43% 24% 15% 36% 63% 8%
Language Fluency  Education (among those age 25+)  Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k	50% 25% 3% 39% 50% 14% 5% 42% 62% 11% 12% 13%	22% 22% 8% 20% 46% 26% 15% 37% 67% 6% 8%	26% 33% 38% 39% 46% 17% 8% 37% 62% 13% 13%	12% 48% 9% 30% 33% 30% 24% 31% 65% 8% 7% 8%	13% 38% 11% 24% 38% 29% 20% 36% 60% 6% 7%	33% 26% 34% 7% 30% 43% 24% 15% 36% 63% 8% 9%
Language Fluency  Education (among those age 25+)  Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k	50% 25% 3% 39% 50% 14% 5% 42% 62% 11% 12% 13% 45%	22% 22% 8% 20% 46% 26% 15% 37% 67% 6% 8% 9%	26% 33% 38% 39% 46% 17% 8% 37% 62% 13% 13% 40%	12% 48% 9% 30% 33% 30% 24% 31% 65% 8% 7% 8% 37%	13% 38% 11% 24% 38% 29% 20% 36% 60% 6% 7% 7%	33% 26% 34% 7% 30% 43% 24% 15% 36% 63% 8% 9% 10% 41%
Language Fluency  Education (among those age 25+)  Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+  Household Income	spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus	50% 25% 3% 39% 50% 14% 5% 42% 62% 11% 12% 13% 45%	22% 22% 8% 20% 46% 26% 15% 37% 67% 6% 8% 9% 47% 31%	26% 33% 38% 39% 46% 17% 8% 37% 62% 13% 13% 40% 20%	12% 48% 9% 30% 33% 30% 24% 31% 65% 8% 7% 8% 37% 40%	13% 38% 11% 24% 38% 29% 20% 36% 60% 6% 7% 7% 37% 44%	33% 26% 344% 7% 30% 43% 24% 15% 36% 63% 8% 9% 10% 41% 32%
Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 57-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family	50% 25% 3% 39% 50% 14% 5% 42% 62% 11% 12% 13% 45% 19%	22% 22% 8% 20% 46% 26% 15% 37% 67% 6% 8% 9% 47% 31% 74%	26% 33% 38% 39% 46% 17% 8% 37% 62% 13% 13% 40% 20% 72%	12% 48% 9% 30% 33% 30% 24% 31% 65% 8% 7% 8% 40% 70%	13% 38% 11% 24% 38% 29% 20% 36% 60% 6% 7% 37% 44% 93%	33% 26% 34% 7% 30% 43% 24% 15% 36% 63% 8% 9% 10% 41% 32% 77%

Total population data from the 2020 California Adjustment to the Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout counts estimated by Justin. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2018-2022 American Community Survey and Special Tabulation 5-year data.

